

GAHC010078282025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./125/2025

UTPAL CHANDRA DAS
S/O KRISHNAPADA DAS
R/O HOUSE NO. 56
RAMKRISHNA PALLY, ITKHOLA
P.O. AND P.S. SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR, ASSAM
PIN-788002

VERSUS

MONGOLI DAS
W/O SRI UTPAL CHANDRA DAS
D/O SAMBHUNATH DAS
R/O HOUSE NO. 3, SIRISH DAS LANE, NATIONAL HIGHWAY, P.O. AND P.S.
SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR, ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. T A CHOUDHURY, J NABI

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. S K GHOSH, MS. R BHARALI, MR S NATH

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS**

ORDER

Date : 01.04.2026

Heard Mr. T.A Choudhury, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. P. Borthakur, learned Addl. P.P appearing for the State.

The present criminal revision petition has been preferred against the order dated 20.02.2025 passed by the learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Cachar in F.C (Crl.) Case No. 27/2023 praying for granting interim maintenance of Rs. 6,000/- to the first party/wife and Rs. 3,000/- to the minor son.

Both sides are represented by their respective learned counsels. As per the Notification No. 30 dated 22.05.2024, all the judgments & orders passed by the Family Courts are to be taken up before the Division Bench. Accordingly, list this matter again on **22.04.2026** before the Special Division Bench.

The interim order granted on 22.04.2025 shall continue till the next date fixed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant